

No. 20-538

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RENTBERRY, INC., AND DELANEY WYSINGLE,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

FRANK D. GARRISON

Counsel of Record

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

BLAINE L. HUTCHISON

BRUCE N. CAMERON

CHRISTIAN C. WILSON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

fdg@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
Whether government defendants that voluntarily cease challenged conduct are entitled to a good-faith presumption is an important and recurring question of federal constitutional law that affects peoples’ ability to protect their fundamental rights.....	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s presumption of government good faith conflicts with the Constitution’s purpose and design to protect individual rights.....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s presumption of government good faith undermines the Constitution’s separation of powers because it consolidates government power against individuals and blocks relief for individuals provided by Congress.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**CASES**

<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	1
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	1
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	12
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	1,3
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	11
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	1
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1,3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	11
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment	1,13
Tenth Amendment	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thirteenth Amendment	13
Fourteenth Amendment.....	13
Fifteenth Amendment.....	13
STATUTES & RULES	
49 U.S.C. § 1983	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries	4,5,6,8,9
Alexander Hamilton, Speech at New York Ratifying Convention (1788), in 2 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 426 (John C. Hamilton ed., New York, John F. Trow 1850)	9
B.L. Rayner, <i>Sketches of the Life, Writings, and Opinions of Thomas Jefferson</i> 369 (New York, A. Francis & W. Boardman 1832)	14
Letter from George Washington to Marquis de LaFayette (February 7, 1788), in 9 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> 316 (Jared Sparks ed., Boston, Russell, Odiorne & Metcalf, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1835)	14
George Washington, Farewell Address (September 17, 1796), in 12 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> 214 (Jared Sparks ed., Boston, Am. Stationers' Co. 1837)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John Adams, Notes for an Oration at Braintree (1772), in 2 <i>The Adams Papers, Diary and Autobiography of John Adams</i> 56 (L. H. Butterfield, et al. eds., 1961)	6
Letter from George Washington to Marquis de LaFayette (February 7, 1788), in 9 <i>The Writings of George Washington</i> 316 (Jared Sparks ed., Boston, Russell, Odiorne & Metcalf, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1835)	14
Letter from Lord Acton to Archbishop Creighton (April 5, 1887)	8
Patrick Henry, Speech at the Virginia Convention (June 12, 1788), in 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 313 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., Washington, Taylor & Maury 1854)	12
Plato, <i>Republic</i> 262 (C.D.C. Reeve ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 2004) (360 BC)	9
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 6 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4,7,9
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	4,14,15
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 10 (James Madison).....	8,9,10
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison).....	15
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison).....	5,15
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 55 (James Madison).....	4,9,10
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> 64 (London, George Routledge and Sons 1889) (1651)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Thomas Jefferson, Draft of Kentucky Resolutions of 1798 and 1799, reprinted in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 540 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott Co. 1876).....	11
Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> (1776), reprinted in 1 <i>The Writings of Thomas Paine</i> 67 (Moncure Daniel Conway ed., New York, G.P. Putnam's Sons 1894)	6,8
